ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE PACKET

On
Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto ,
Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite
_ for
Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas

APPLICATION NO: SZC 2012-26
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Street Address:
590 3. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 iTC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.G. Box 2950
Hagéatiie, GU 96932

Website:
http://dim.quam.gov

E-mal Address:
imdir@dim.guam.qgov

Teleghone:
67 1-649-LAND (5263}

Facsimila:
671-649-5383

AT TAIVIEIN TUIN IVIHNVAINENTAIN L AINL
(Department of Lond Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN

, . {Government of Guam}
EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Govamor Dirsctor
RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO
Lisuntenant Govemor Deaputy Director

March 24, 2014

Honorable Senator Tina Rose Muna-Barnes

Legislative Secretary, 32" Guam Legislature i
155 Hessler Place
Hagatha, Guam 96932

Re: Summary Zone Change Application No. SZC 2012-26
Lot 160-R-4-1 (Toto), Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite;
for Eduardo U, and Herminia A. Salas

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai, Honorable Senator Tina Muna-Barnes:

Pursuant to 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 ( Zoning Law ), Part 3
(Changes of Zones), Section 61633 (Summary Procedure for
Agricultural and Single - Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive
Order 92-08 { Establishing Interim Rules and Regulations for Individual,
Small Landowner Zone Changes), the Depariment of Land Management is

herawith submitting to the Legistature, a Zone Change application for
Lot 160-R-4-1 (Toto), Municipality Mongmong-Toto-Maite, from "R-1" (Single-
Family Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to put into
zoning compliance an existing 2-storey residential Duplex for family and
rentals for the community.

As such, | have APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS the Zone Change.

Your expeditious response on this action is greatly appreciated.

Senseraments,
c Lo s
Dawd amaicﬁ“

Acting D1rector
PCG; w/Attachment({s):

1 Staff Report and Notice of Action

2 Certifications of Utility Agencies/Application Review Committee (ARC)
<3 Zone Change Application with supporting documents

4 Amendment Map No. 35; Zoning Map No. F3 67 S50
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SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
APPLICATION NO: 2012-26

LOT 160-R-4-1 (TOTO)
MUNICIPALTY OF MONGMONG-TOTO-MAITE

36"
86309
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| SUBJECT LOT g
| LOT 160-R-4-1 |
¥ 'R2" Zone i

QJ gy

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

APPLICATION NO. 2012-26

APPLICANT: Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas
Prepared on March 17, 2014

FROM:  "R-1" (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING)
TO: "R-2" (MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING)
LOT NQ: 160-R-4-1 (Toto)

BLOCK NO. N/A

TRACT: NA

NAME PLACE: N/A

MUNICIPALITY: MONGMONG-TOTO-MAITE
SCALE: N/A
AMENDMENT NO: 35

ZONING MAP NO: F3-67 S50

- ¥DAVID V. CAMACHO

[ t/r Approved with Conditions
As noted on Notice of Action and
Pursuant to Title 21 GCA
Chapter 61 Section 61639 and
Executive Order 92-08.

m { wu./é Lo ﬁfuf/ 4 |

"DATE |

"Acting Director
Department of Land Management

SO\ 7




(Space above for Recordation)

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

Departiment of Land Management
Government of Guam
P.C. Box 2950
Hagatia, Guam 96932

NOTICE OF ACTION

March 21, 2014
Date

To: Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas Application No. 2012-26
#204 Asucena Avenue
Barrigada, Guam 96913

The Director of Land Management Pursuant to 21 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61,
(Zoning Lawy), Part 3 (Changes of Zone), §61639 (Summary Procedures for Agricultural
and Residential rezoning), and Executive Order No. 92-08:

DEPARTMENT ACTION ZONE CHANGE REQUEST
N/A / APPROVED NA _/ From A" (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO
‘R-1" SINGLE-FAMILY
XX / APPROVED WITH M FROM "A" (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO

XX/ FROM "R-1" (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING) TO
("R-2" MULTIFAMILY DWELLING) ZONE IN
ORDER TO PUT INTO ZONING COMPLIANCE TO ALLOW
AN EXISTING 2- STOREY DUPLEX FOR FAMILY AND

RENTAL. (Re: Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto )

|

CONDITIONS "R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING !
|

N/A/  Disapproved f
E

|

N/A / OTHER:




NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE . : Application No. 2012-26
Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas

Lot 160-R-4-1, (Toto), Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite

Date of Preparation of NOA: March 21, 2014

Page 3 of 5

Relative to the rezoning action, we find that there are no objections to the request.
Submitted and made a part of this Report is the MTM Municipal Planning
Resolution (MPC) #14-001, and stated their support for the application, that the
zone change will allow for conformance and will not have any detrimental impact on
the community, and will further provide housing for their family and the general
public.

Therefore, it is our conclusion that the criteria as cited above has been
satisfied.

3. DIRECTORS'S DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

4. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  Applicant(s) shall:

a. Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

b. That any revised Building construction Site Development Plan shall show
details of structure location, parking layout, landscaping plan, sewage
disposal type and connection; and further, that a copy of the floor plans
shall be submitted to the Guam Chief Planner; and

c. That any future increase in dwelling units or on the "intensity of use” from
the approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new
request and the proposed new Site Development Plan to the Chief
Planner, Land Management for his reevaluation; and

d. That such reevaluation may include another review by the appropriate
Application Review Committee Agency andfor by the Municipal
Planning Council to determine the physical, social and environmental
impacts of the revised changes; and

e. That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to:
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45); TIME
SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA, Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS: and
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH AS LAUNDRY ROOMS,
GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE; and TEMPORARY WORKFORCE HOUSING
FACILITIES ; and

f. That the development be hooked up to public sewer when available or
comply with GEPA’s wastewater disposal system requirements and
conditions; and

%




NOTICE OF ACTION ,, =

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2012-26
Eduardo U. and Herminia A, Salas

Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto, Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite

Date of Preparation of NOA: March 21, 2014

Page 4 of 5

9. That the Development shall be serviced with a Government approved
Trash Receptacle; and

h. That each dwelling unit constructed shall be provided 2-parking.
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Frank P. Taitano Date David V. Camacho ate
ATTACHMENTS

Cc:  Building Permits Section, DPW (Attn: Administrator or Designee)
Real Property Tax Division, Depariment of Revenue and Taxation

g‘/f}ase Planner; Penmer Gulac

;
|
i
|
I
Guan Chief Planner (Acting) Acting Director
1
I
|
|
;
|
|
|
|
|
|
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NOTICE OF ACTION ' 3
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2012-26 %
Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas
Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto, Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite
Date of Preparation of NOA: March 21, 2014

|

Page 5 of 5

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT

We /
{Applicant [Please print name}) {Representative [Please print name})

Herminia A. Salas
I/We

Eduardo U. Salas |
(Applicant [Please print name])

Understand and accept the Conditions cited above; and further agree to adhere
to all of said Conditions made a part of and/or attached to this Notice of Action as
approved by the Director of the Department of Land Management. [/We,
acknowledged receipt of this Notice of Action.

IWE, acknowledged that this Zone Change Approval does not constitute
automatic approval or guarantee the issuance of any "PERMITS" for the
construction of the proposed Deveiopment or issuance of any "LICENSE" for
rentals or leases. |/We further understand that the issuance of any required
"PERMITS" or "LICENSE" shali be contingent on the availability and/or adequacy
of infrastructure in the area. Such infrastructure availability and/or adequacy
shall be as determined by the appropriate and responsible mandated permitting
Agency/Department (i.e., DPW, GEPA, GWA, GPA, PH&SS and GFD, etc).

Signature of f\ppiicant {s) Signature of Representative

S g o PN o T
Date: /7 leea £ 2,¢0 2 (0740 Date:

|

|

|
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|

. |
S e i/—z‘ [
ONE (1) COPY OF RECORDED NOTICE OF ACTION RECEIVED BY: 1
|

|

Ao b 3/l

Applicant Date’ Representative Date




NOTICE OF ACTION (Attachment)

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2012-26

Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas
Lot 160—R-4-1, (Toto), Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite
Date of Preparation of NOA: March 21, 2014

Planning Staff Review and Recommendation(s);

1. Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV gﬁ Approved ___ Disapproved

- s
Comments: L o i 4@%&7@%71

Szgnatu}fe,. /5&55{) ] f/é{, f /> Date: 3 -/

3. Celine Cruz, Planner HIli 5/ Approved ____ Disapproved
Comments: wf ??:%5%’@5/’]{ V"?‘} v Lo ,{’Hﬁ ‘}%!M{?@W Wﬁ‘)ﬁ
hatliana i Savid W Donspdiild  folnvivads in 2

g s’j;i i)
Signature 8% 14/
"/



DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

Street Address; ég\gioar’“ ZACALVO MONJ;EeE:QrF A
590 S. Marine Comps Drive
Suite 7:_33 ITC Building RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO
Tamuning, GU 96813 LIRUIBDANT BOVEIIO e e e DOPUtY Difectar

March 24, 2014

To: Acting Director

Mailing Address: Ffrom: Guam Chief Planner, Acting

P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

SUBJECT: SZC Application No. 2012- 26

Website: Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

hitp://dim.quam.qov

Submitted is the SZC Packet for your review and action.

I have reviewed the Application for Mr. and Mrs. Salas and concur with the
recommendations of the Case Planner and the Panel of Senior Planners
for approval with conditions.

E-mait Address:
dImdir@dim.quam.qov

I am available should you have additional questions or need further clarification.

Senseramente,

Frank P. Taitano

Guam Chief Planner, Acting

Telaphone:
671-849-L.AND (5263)

Facsirmile:
671-649-5383

Attachments as noted

PCG




Sirest Address:
590 8. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 963913

Maifing Address:
£.0. Box 2950
Hagpatha, GU 96932

Wabsita:
hitpo/dim.quam.goy

E-mail Address:
dimndir ML GUAM. oV

Telephone:
671-643-L AND (5263)

Faesimile:
571-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN

{Government of Guam)
EDDIE BAZA GALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Govemor Director
RAY TENOSIO DAVID V. CAMACHO
Lisutenant Governor Deputy Director
March 20, 2014
To: Acting Director, Department of Land Management

From: Planner H
Subject:  Staff Report Lot 160-R-4-1 {Toto), in the Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite
PURPOSE:

a. Application Summary. The Applicant, Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas, are
requesting a zone change on Lot 160-R-4-1 (Tote), in the Municipality of Mongmong-
Toto-Maite |, from "R-1" (Single- Family Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Famity Dwelling) Zone
order to put existing 2-storey residential Duplex into zoning compliance for family and
rental.

b. Legal Authority. 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 3 {Changes of
Zones, Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for Agricultural and Single Family Residential
Rezoning) and Executive Order 92-08 (Establishing Interim Rules and Regulations for
Individual, Small Landowner Zone Changes), Public Law 21-82:4 as amended by P.L. 21-
144:8.

FACTS:

a. Location. The structure is on a corner lot and fronts SGT Roy Damian Street and
Nando Street and is approximately 400 feet west of Toto — Canada Road in Toto (see
attached vicinity map).

b. Field Description. There is 2-storey residential duplex on the subject lot.

C. The topography gradually slopes to the southwest toward Nando Street, and per
Staff inspection, all public utilities such as water, power, telephone service
connections are within 100 feet fronting the right-of-way and accessible from SGT
Roy Damian . There is no public sewer. The Duplex utilizes a GEPA approved wastewater
disposal system.

c. Lot Area. 1,161 sguare meters or 12,497 square feet

d. Present Zoning. "R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) Zone

e, 1967 Master Plan. Residential



Director of Land Management
Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2012-26
Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto

Page 2

f. Community Design Plan. Residential; Medium - High Density

g. Surrounding Area. The surrounding area consists of single-family, muiti-
family dwellings (within 200 - 750 - 1500 feet), there are also retail stores, and
schools along Toto-Canada Road. There are lots that were rezoned via the
Legislature and Public Law 21-82 (Summary Zone Change) more than ten years
ago. The proposed development is conducive to the existing land use trend
comprising of mix uses of single-family, multi-family and commercial activities within
200 — 1,500 feet to the north and northwest, northeast. The existing development
is not expected to have a major impact to existing infrastructure or immediate
surroundings.

APPLICATION CHRONOLOGICAL FACTS.
Date Application Accepted: March 5, 2014
Certifications:

DPW: No Official Certification have been received from DPW as of Staff
Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the property is accessible from a 40-foot
right-of-way (SGT Roy Damian St) which is fronting the subject lot. Planning staff
advises the applicants to obtain the required permits before any
construction/improvements on said fot. DLM is mandated by iaw to continue and
process the application and file it to the legislature for their review and further
actions.

GWA: There Official Certification reports that the Duplex has active GWA
accounts. There is 8-inch and 12-inch water lines along SGT Damian Street. Per
Planning Staff inspection of the property, the duplex is connected to power and
water. There is no public sewer. The Duplex is utilizing a GEPA approved
wastewater disposal system.



Director of Land Management
Staff Report- Case No. 8ZC 2012-26
Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto

Page 3

GEPA: No Official Certification have been received from Guam EPA as of
Staff Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the property The Duplex is utilizing
a GEPA approved wastewater disposal system. Planning staff advises the
applicants to obtain the required permits before any clearing or
construction/improvements on said lot. DLM is mandated by law to continue and
process the application and file it to the legislature for their review and further
actions.

GPA: The Authority has not submitted their official certification.  Planning
Staff verified there are two power meter on the structure and advises the applicants
to coordinate with GPA on other requirements, that is pursuant to the National
Electric Safety Code and GPA's Service Rules and Regulations. DLM is
mandated by law to continue and process the application and file it to the legislature
for their review and further actions.

Note): Pursuant to Section 61639 (a)((1), failure to provide the Department of Land
Management, from any infrastructure agency as to the availability and/or adequacy
of infrastructure (water, power, sewer), within ten (10) working days from receipt of
this request, shall constitute an assumption by DLM that the agency not answering
the request has no objection to the rezoning.

Municipal Public Hearing Results: Pursuant to P.L. 21-144:3, the public hearing on
this zone change application has been waived and any hearing is deferred to the
Mayor and the Municipal Planning Councii of Mongmong-Toto-Maite.

Mayor's Letter of Support: The Mayor of Mongmong-Toto-Maite, received a copy of
the application for the proposed rezoning. Mayor Andrew Villagomez submitted
a Municipal Planning Council Resolution and Support for the approval of the
rezoning project by Mr. and Mr. Salas is attached.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Planning Staff recommends APPROVAL of
the Summary Zone Change request with the following conditions:

a. Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

That any revised Building construction Site Development Plan shall show
details of structure location, parking layout, landscaping plan,



Director of Land Management
Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2012-26
Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto

Page 4

sewage disposal type and connection; and further, that a copy of the
floor plans shall be submitted to the Guam Chief Planner; and

That any future increase in dwelling units or on the "intensity of use"
from the approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to
resubmit a new request and the proposed new Site Development Plan to
the Chief Planner, Land Management for his reevaluation; and

That such re-evaluation may include another review by the required
Application Review Committee Agency and/or by the Municipal
Planning Council to determine the physical, social and environmental
impacts of the revised changes; and

That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions
to: HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45);
TIME SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA, Chapter 47);
HOTELS/MOTELS; and RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH
AS LAUNDRY ROOMS, GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE: and TEMPORARY
WORKFORCE HOUSING FACILITIES ; and

That the development be hooked up to public sewer and or comply with
GEPA’s wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions:

That the Development shall be serviced with a Government approved
Trash Receptacle; and

That each dwelling unit constructed shall be provided 2-parking.

N ///’;21/2014

P

PCG

mer C. Gulac Date
#anner Hil, Case Planner

Attachments; Application packet, MPC Resolution of Support and Posn Stmt from GWA
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Mongmong-Toto-Maite
P.O. Box.786 + Hagatna « Guam 96932

) Telephone: (671) 477-9090/6758
Mayor Andrew C. Villagomez Fax: (671) 472-6484

March 17, 2014

Memorandum

To: Director, Department of L.and Management
From: Mayor, Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite
Subject: Resolution

Hafa Adai!!!  Attached is MTM MPC Resolution 14-001 approving the zone change
request for Mr. Eduardo U. and Mrs. Herminia A. Salas’ from R-1 (Single Family)
Dwelling to R-2 (Multi-Family) Dwelling on Lot 160-R-4-1 in order to allow zomng
compliance of an existing residential duplex for family and renta! use.

Should you have any questions or need further information regarding the above subject
matter, please feel free to contact my office at the numbers listed above.

Your assistance i processing the zone change for Mr. Eduarde U. and Mrs. Herminia A.
Salas is greatly appreciated.

Siﬁ}%e, |
ANDREW (. VIV[AG;%EZ

Attachments
Ce: Governor of Guam

Speaker, Mina Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guahan
Mr. Eduardo U, and Mrs. Herminia A. Salas

SERVING THE TRI-VILLAGE WITH PRIDE AND PROFESSIONALISM



Municipality of

Mongmong-Toto-Maite
P.O. Box 786 * Hagatna'«"Guam 96932

Telephone: (571} 477-9090/6758
Mayor Andrew C. Villagomez Fax: (671) 472-6494

MONGMONG-TOTO-MAITE MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIL

Resolution Neo. 14-001

Introduced By:
Mavyor Andrew C. Villagomez Jacquelynn N. Cruz
Eugene M. Camacho Donnyred Garrido
Arthur N.S. Concepcion Sonya A.U. Naputi-Sanchez
Arvin}. Cruz Victor R. Villagomez

RELATIVE TO SUPPORTING THE ZONE CHANGE APPLICATION FILED WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT BY MR. EDUARDO U. AND MRS. HERMINIA
A. SALAS FOR A ZONE CHANGE FROM “R-1" (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING) TO “R-2”
(MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING) ON LOT NO 160-R-4-1 IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF
MONGMONG-TOTO-MAITE, GUAM.

] BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONGMONG-TOTO-MAITE MUNICIPAL PLANNING

T

COUNCIL:

Whereas, Mr. Eduardo U. and Mrs. Herminia A. Salas, are the owners of Lot No. 160-R-

L)

4 41, Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite; and

Whereas, Mr. Eduardo U, and Mrs. Flerminia A. Saias have filed an application with the

L

6 Department of Land Management requesting a Zone Change from “R-1" (Single-Family
7 Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling); and
8 Whereas, Mr. Eduardo U. and Mrs. Herminia A. Salas intention for requesting the zone
9 change to put into compliance an existing 2-story residential duplex for family and renial units;
10 and
il Whereas, pursuant fo Section 3 of Public Law 21-144 (Waiver of Formal Public

12 Hearing), the Department of Land Management has elected o walve their requirements for a

SERVING THE TRI-VILLAGE WITH PRIDE AND PROFESSIONALISM ;
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formal public hearing and has, deferred the hearing process to the Mongmong-Toto-Maite
Municipal Planning Council; and

Whereas, the Chairman and members of the Mongmong-Toto-Maite  Municipal
Planning Council has discussed the proposed zone change request by Mr. Eduardo U. and Mrs.
Herminia A. Salas and are in the opinion that the zone change would not have any detrimental
impact on the community, that the zone change would allow Mr. Eduardo U. and Mrs.
Herminia A. Salas to provide housing for tamily and/or rental units; and now, therefore be it

Resolved. that the Chairman and members of the Mongmong-Toto-Maite Municipal
Planning Council hereby approve the zone change application filed with the Department of
Land Management by Mr. Eduardo U. and Mrs. Herminia A. Salas for a zone change from “R-
1" (Single-Family Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling); and be it further

Reselved, that the Chairman certify to and the Secretary attest to the adoption hereof
and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Eduardo U. and Mrs. Herminia A.
Salas; to the Director, Department of Land Management; to the Speaker of I Ming Trenta Dos Na

Liheslaturan Gudhan; and to | Maga Lihen Gudhan, the Governor of Guam.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED ON THE __ 14th DAY OF MARCH 2014,
IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MONGMONG-TOTO-MAITE, GUAM.

CERTIFIED BY: ATTESTED BY:
P ©
e .

MAYOR ANDREW C. VIELA

OMEZ, SONYA AU, NAPUTI-SANCHEZ
MPC Secretary

Chairian
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GUAM AUTHORITY

March 13, 2014

MEMORANDUM

TO: Director, Depariment of Land Management

FROM: Thomas A. Cruz, P.E., Chief Engineer @W? ?
SUBJECT: Request for Certification

APPLICATION NO.: SZC 2012-26

APPLICANT: Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas

The Guam Waterworks Authority (GWA) has reviewed the Summary Zone Change
application requesting approval to rezone the property from “R-1" (Single-Family) to “R-
27 (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to put an existing residential duplex into zoning
compliance for family and rental on Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto, Municipality of Mongmong-
Toto-Maite.

GWA has conducted a site investigation and has determined the following(s);

1.) According to GWA records, there is an existing eight (8”) inch and a twelve
(127) nch water line located along Sgt. Roy T. Damian Street fronting the
subject lot. There is no sewer line in the area.

2.} The applicant will be required to apply for additional water meter account on
the other unit of the existing duplex.

3.) GWA approval is based on the existing duplex. Any future expansion to muiti-
family units required GWA review and approval.

This GWA certification shall remain valid for 365 calendar days from the date of this
response. For additional information please contact Mr. Thomas Cruz, Chief Engineer at
647-2613.



Straet Address:
590 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Maiting Address:
P.O, Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Website:
http:/fdim.quam.gov

E-mail Address:
dmdir@dlm.guam.gov

Telephone:
871-649-LAND (5283)

Facsimile:
671-642-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO

Govermnor

RAY TENORID
Lisutenant Govemnaor

March 14, 2014
MEMOBANDUM

TO: Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV
Celine Cruz-Aguilar, Planner Ili

FROM: Acting Director
SUBJECT:

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

MONTE MAFNAS
Director

DAVID V. CAMACHO
Deputy Diracior

Appointment as Panel Members Ref: SZC Program

Pursuant to SZC Guidelines, Paragraph 17, effective March 14, 2014, |
hereby appoint you as panel members to review and provide recommendations

relative to SZC Application No. 2012-26 (Mr. and Mrs. Salas) .

Coordinate with Mr. Penmer Gulac who oversees the SZC Program on

the matter,

Your appointment as panel members shall expire upon your submittal of your

recommendations to the Guam Chief Planner.

Senseramente,

David V- %é’gi
Acting Director

Ce: Masterfile - Land Planning, Ref: SZC 2012-26

PCG



DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guahan)

EDDIE B. CALVC MONTE MAFNAS
Govatnor of Gua Dirsct
Street Address: e ™ Heeter
590 5. Marine Cormps Driva RAY TENORID DAVID V. CAMACHG
Suite 733 iTC Bullding Liewtenant Govemor of Guam ) ) Deputy Director

Tamuning, GU 96913
March 5, 2014

I To: Certifying Agencies/Departments
Application Review Committee (ARC)
Meiing Adgress. I From: Guam Chief Planner
Hagtia, GU 96932
Subject: Request for Certification

)l Attached for your review and action is an application under Public Law 21-82,
Section 4; Summary Zone Change Program.

Woebsite:
hitps/dim. quarm.gov l Appticant(s): Eduardo U. and Herminia A. Salas
Application No. SZC 2012-26
E-mail Address: I Project Description:  To rezone the property from “R1” (Single-Family) to “R-2”
dimdir@dim.quam.qgov

(Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone to put into zoning compliance an existing residential
Duplex for family and rental; Lot 160-R-4-1, Toto, Municipality of Mongmong-Toto-Maite.

I Date Received: Marchi12, 2012
Telephone: .
671_64;?‘;{389(5253) Date Accepted: March 5, 2014
! ** Due Date for Certification: March 20, 2014
(Public Law 21-144, Section 8(b){(A)(1)
Facsimile:
671-649-5383 Certification must be directed to Director, Department of Land Management, Division

of Planning. If you have any questions, please call 649-5385 or 5390, and ask for
| Penmer C. Gulac, the assigned case planner.

Thank You.

| Yty tics

? Marvin Q. Aguilar

PCG: Attachment: SZC Application No. 2012-26 and supperting documents

%ﬁ.




-

To: Director of Land Management g )k
c/o Division of Land Planning J’éf‘fL
T -
| 74{/};’{.‘2_ - 5;“({-3{;;3
Subject: Summary Zone Change Application - e

(P.L. 21 - 82:4 as Short Form Amended by P.L .21 - 144, Section 8)

Submitted By: Herminia A. Salas and Eduardo U. Salas

Date: March 12, 2012



To:

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

(P.L. 21— 82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. .21~ 144, Section 8)
Director of Land Management
¢/o Division of Land Planning
Government of Guahan
P.0. 2950
Hagatna, Guahan 96931

The Undersigned owner {s)/lessee{s) of the following described property hereby
Request consideration for a Zone Change.

1.

[N

information of Applicant:
Name of Applicant: Eduardo U. Salas and Herminia A. Salas {Husband and Wife)

LS, Citizen {X] Yes | ] No

Mailing Address: 204 Asucena Ave. Barrigada GU 96913

Telephone No.: Business: Home: §32-1212

Location, Description and Ownership: {NOTE: The maximum lot cannot exceed two
{2) acres or 8,093.73 square meters or 87,120 square feet, gross area.}

Subdivision Name: N/A
Lot(s): 160-R-4-1
Lot Area: Square Meters;_1,161.00 Square Feet:

viltage: Totu, Guam __Municipality: Sinajana

Registered Owner(s): Eduardo U. Salas and Herminia A. Salas

{Husband and Wife)
Certificate of Title No.: 80404 Recorded Document No. 332305/379655
Deed (Gift, Warranty, etc.): beed Document No. _

Current and Proposed Land Use:
Current Use: 2 Family Dwelling Current Zoned: R1 (Single-Family Dwelling

proposed Use: 2 Family Dwelling Proposed Zone: R2 {Multiple-Family Dwelling

Page 1 of3
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JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Ta: Director of Land Management
¢/o Land Planning Division, Zone Change Section
Government of Guahan
P.0. 2850
Hagatna, Guahan 96932

Suhject: Surmmary Zone Change Application on Lot 160-R-4-1, Tota Block
Tract__ Municipality of Sinajana_,Guam. '

Pursuant to Public Law 21-82, {as amended by P.L. 1-144), We are submitting an application for
A Summary Zone Change on the above property. By providing the answers to the questions, all

information will help to evaluate the application.

Dear Sir;

What is the current zone on the property “A” {Rural} or "R-1” {Single Family}?

The Property is currently R 1 zone,

Whe cutrently owns the property? (If more than one owner or parties, you must list alt names).
Eduardo U. Salas and Herminia A. Salas

How do you acquire the property? The applicants: Mr. Eduardo U, Saias and Herminia A. Salas
purchased the property through Pacific Financial Corporation from Vicente V. Santos and

Marzaret Santos.
What is currently on the structure? Two- Storey Concrete Structure: Two (2) family dwellings.

£ach unit has 3 bedrooms 1 bath. First floor is occupied and second floor unit is vacant,
Applicants do not reside on this property. Separate utilities such as water and power are

installed in each unit.

Is/Are your structure {s) serviced by public sewer or septic tank/leaching field? The two units
are connected to septic tank/leaching field. Public sewer is not available but located within
the area; fronting Harvest Christian Academy and Dr. Sablan’s Clinic,

What are your intentions and plans? The Two-Storey Concrete Structure two (2} family
dwellings were in existence at the time of purchase. Qur intentions are to qualify the Two
Storey Concrete Structure as Two (2) Family Dwellings on R 2 zone for family use or affordable
rentals. (In 1987, The TPC Territorial Planning Commission of Land Management approved the
structure was build prigr to the enactment of the zoning law, DPW issued proper permits.

We anplied for the different agencies GWA, GPA and EPA.




3]

by

g. Surrounding Uses: The surrounding land uses to the East of the property: condos, duplexes,

apartments, Harvest Christian Academy, clinic, retail stores, sporadic family dwellings,
adjacent to property was a C-zone as shown on a map. Itis a fast growing community, Water
and Power are available and are connected to each unit. The zone change to R 2 is not
expected to have a major impact on existing infrastructure or immediate surroundings. We
look forward for Government of Guam GWA to connect the public sewer as the community
realize that such sewer ended in front of Sablan’s apartments, Harvest Christian Academy and
about 1/3 of a mile from the property 1176 Roy T. Damian Street.
Topography: The property is fiat and level fronting and facing Sgt. Roy T. Damian Street, Toto.
Soil Composition: The soil is well drain soil. No sand, clay or rocky composition.
Access: The property is fronting Sgt. Roy T. Damian Street having a two lane paved street with
low flow of traffic during the day and the night hour.
All Others: The following attributes are presented to provide justification that will serve as
public necessity, public convenience and general welfare.
Public Necessity: Our intent for this zone change request is a public necessity. There is an
increase need for homes. For the past decades, the people of Guam seek to for affordable
homes as well as house rental properties. Also, there is a necessity for availability of
family dwellings to provide for ones crowded household and to meet the demands of
Guam’s population growth. As a local taxpayer, rental income is a necessity for the
economic growth and progress of Guam. Public Law 21-144.8 and Executive Order 92-08
indicates that the owner has the right or permits to rezone and develop their property
with the intent to provide the infrastructures. There is a public necessity to rezone the
property to make availabie the vacant unit for rental.
Public_Convenience: The property is centrally located Maite-Mongmong-Toto Route 8
across Tiyan, Canada Barrigada, Barrigada, San Miguel Elementary School, Private
Elementary and Secondary School. Within the community two retail stores, church,
community centers and school bus stop across the sireet of the property. Also, within
10minutes or less are gas stations, McDonald’s, Agana Shopping Centers, Two Banks, and
other business establishments, conveniently accessible to Agana, Ghura Sinajana, Postal
Services, Airport access, Mangilao GWHS, U0OG and GCC.
General Welfare: The proposed zone change is compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood within the 750 feet radius, which is residential. The existing structure has
been in existence since 1964. Two separate water and power are available in each unit.
Septic tank and addition leaching field were built by Mr. Terragosa Plumbing Inc. and
inspected and approved by Guam EPA about 1995. The proposed change zone RI to rone
R2 will not be detrimental to the needs of the community. Your expeditious and favorable
consideration of this application will be greatly appreciated. All applicable laws and
regulations will be complied with. In addition no detrimental effect is foreseen to the
landowners and the environment. We would like to contribute to the financial growth of
our local economy by additional rental. We live in Guam and file our taxes locally.
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SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
{P.L. 21 - 82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L .21 — 144, Section 8)

5. SUPPORT INFORMATION: The following information are
attached to this application: Page 2 of 3

a. - d. 1~ 8 (enclosed)
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SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P.1. 21 - 82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.1 .21 - 144, Section 8}

5. Support informatior: The foliowing information shall be attached to this application:

a. A map, drawn to the scaie, showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius and ali parcels and their uses
with 750 feet radius from the subject lot boundaries. The map shall contain:
11 Lot number of every parcel(s);
2} Identify by name and use all existing activitles on all parcel{s) through s legend/code
3} All adjacent easements and roads leading to, and serving property, their widths, and condition of
surfaces. ’
4} The nearest location of all public utilities to the subject lot; and
51 Show any/all features of property such as flat/hilly terrain, flood hazard, etc.
b.  The most recent survey man certified and recorded at the Department of Land Management, of the
subject property.
¢.  For "R-1" Zone Change request: A proposed property map showing how many lots are to be subdivided.
d. For “R-2" Zone Change request: Prefiminary sketch plan shall be drawn to scale show the following ltems:

1} Density: Number of units and type. (i.e, Eight (B} units, three (3} bedroom, two baths,
etc.}

2} All sethack or distance from proposed building to property boundary line.

3) Parking Stalls must be numbered. Also, show one parking for persons with disabilities
for every sixty {60) regular stalls {minimum).

4; Recreational area or playground must be provided for chiidren of tenants.,

5} Show nearest focation of sewer, water, power, connection or hook-up

6} Entrance and Exit of project area.

7} &ic.. Any other information you feel is necessary or pertinent to your request.

8) In addition the following information is required by the Agencies as follows:

GUAHAN POWER AUTHORITY GUAHAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEACTION AGENCY
1. Include Ownership and 1. Copy of Site Layout showing the existing buildings
Encumbrance Title Report. Structures and the outlines of the septic tank and
Leaching field system, if not connected to public
Sewer.
2. Provide Proposed Power Dermand 2. Copy of bullding Permits for any extensions
Kilovolt Amps (KVA]} {addition structure) to the exisiing dwelling unit.

Filing Fee: Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00) filing fee, Public Law 29-02, Chapter V Part il
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TERRITORY OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 332305
. s 3 9\.353
Certificate of Title Number 80404 Docurent No. wummmmes
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OFFICE OF THE SURUHANU

(OMBUDSMAN)
TERRITORY OF GUAM
#2228 O'HARA STREET, AGANA, GUAM 96910
A “OURGOALS TO MAKE
4779805 GDOD GOVERNMENT BETTER

Complaint Form

CLTIENT NUMBER:_08-3231-87 DATE:..A{?&}I_‘ﬂ 15957

NAME OF CoMPLAINANT: FLERMINIA A SALAS
MATLING ADDRESS: 1O BX_Al4T 3 GMFE
HOME ADDRESS: 1968 MOMEMOME TOTD
TELEPHONE NUMBER: HOME (222 L. 172 WORK (e 20— 1 54 0
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i ==

e i;' £

COMPLAINT.Y._ ___ INQUIRY. .

DEPARTMENT OF AGENCY.AFFECTED: LAND MANAGENT € GPA -

N NATURE OF PROBLEM____ .
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April 21, 1987

OMBUDSMAN

Terdiory of Guam
MEMORANDUM
TO: Director of Land Management
FROM: The Suruhanu

SUBJECT: Complaint Referral

A grievance has been filed with the Office of the Suruhanu asserting
that vour department denied application for conditional variance on
duplex situasted on R1 zone, where adjacent properties were granted
commercial zoning. Attached is a copy of the complaint form signed
by the party concerned namely, Herminia A. Salas.

Please be advised that under Public Law 14-89, Title II, Chapter V-4,
as amended, this office is specifically charged with the responsibi-
lity to review and investigate all compliaints received from indivie
dual citizens relative to "an act of an agency" of the Government of
Guam and, further, each department responsible for the solution of
the complaint will ultimately be held accountable for that solution.

Subsegquently, a representative from our office will be visiting your
department to discuss the nature of the complaint and to obtain-your
position on the matter at hand, A written response indicating your

department’'s initial action on the complaint is expected within one

week from receipt of this memorandum, or earlier.

When the investigation of this complaint is completed and the facts
are obtained, we would like to receive a written report from you
relative to your final action. '

Acting

Attachment

228 Archblshop
F.C. Flotes Street
Agana, Guam $6940
Telephone
(67 £)477-9803/04/05
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Y OICE NO 1103029122

|
pAVMENT DATE APPUED THRU:  03/14/2011 g

QLLING DATE! g1/
ACCOUNT NO: WOT(RB6Z
GG LOC 1 1748 ROY TOAMAN ST (2ND FLR)

U

PREVIOUS BALANCE! §57.37
AMOUNT PAID: 55787-

10000+,
ADUSTMENTS! $0.00
CURRENT BILLING PERICD: 55122
O e AR TOTAL DUE: §51.22
WATER
Wwatar Sentce Chags 1141
Wwener Gharge
_First 5000 GAL pax maonth 13.70
ey 5000 GALEET monih 21.76
pUC 2001 SURCHARGE: Uiy Aaaroges 319
1148
51.22

SUPPLEMEMTAL ARNNURY SURCHARGE:

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGE s
your Bl reflects new ratas approved DY the PUC AUGUST 01, 264,

/e A

e

You can now pay your bill online ab www.

Yo fined Ot more intaresting facts, VBt s 00 e

-l‘)—‘_'-—bwzrf-rn-t'.*fl;h'd4,7-"[.','_', FRES

wiond wids web af www.guamwdremorks.org.

paygwa.com of www.guamonerworks.org

Account Number: 00239562
Account Name:  SALAS EDUARDO U AND HERMINIA A

Service Locatiom: 111(_3_]3 ROY T DAMIAN ST

Route/Book: g 257
Bill Date: 03/15/201%

Last Payment Appiied 03/14/2011

TRag Date s R/SHE Tiketer MO cuL Tie ] & Prev Rag: o B e ad
3/10/2011 ‘RRES 060227403 73325 ‘ 72905 ; 1
Bill [em (Qraantity Rate Amount
—r——— ——— e ——
MONTHBY CUSTOMER CHARGE 1 4.010000 §6.01
NOp-FUEL ENERGY CHARGE 4720 26440 $15.30
FUEL RECOVERY CHARGE 420 161530 £67.84
INSURANCE CHARGE 420 00900

| 1765

ez
le = 1277

Total Current Billing Amount

** Report energy theft1

ncidents or any suépocted wfongdulng at QP
{871) 848-3199 of la_rpa@guampoworauthoﬂty.com

i e
A to the internal




INVOICE NO: 1201034450

ACTOUNT NO: WOT03063 READ | ME BL 0 prea naulr || PAYMENT DATE APPLIED THRU: 01/18/2017
SVC LOC: 11764 ROY TDAMIAN 5T ‘ Cﬂ%ﬁ ;F} fi? TABLE PREVIOUS BALANGE: 51933
0%z 21 09-257 ’ :
00 _ ' AMOUNTPAID: 51933
: . CURRENT | PREVIOUS - DALY ADJUSTMENTS: 30.00
e - EH% M UNIT { DAYS
el I fil | AL 3 VG CURRENT BEUNG PERIOD:  $19.06
AR 1 . 247600 241006 19400 GAL 3t Y
[ . 1 :
NOV DEC JAN SN TOTAL DUE: 219.06
WATER [ N LA
Water Sevlce chargs 7 12.57
Water chargs
-Flest 500C AL par month . YO0 x Q2740 = 521
PLC 2001 SURCHARGE: Utlity Amsarages 26
SLIPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY SURCHARGE: e
TOTAL CURRENT CHARGE e, 16,04
Your Dift reflects new rates appraved by the PUC Ociober 01, 2011, :

You can now pay your bill online at www . paygwa.com or www, guamwatervorks.org
o make a paymeant over the phone call 647-4779

To find out more Interesting facts, visé us on the world wids web af www.guamwakenyorks org )

e

Account Number: 00235773
Account Name: URUM I?iNIE %3
Service Location: [176A R(}%ﬁ ? BARMIAR
Route/Baook; 9 257

Bill Date: oviTaol
Last Payment Applied Qﬁ%lg 72

3

0171172012 [RRES | 066223888

Electrie Bill Item Quantity i}_a_t_{: Amount -
MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE I 8010600 $6.01 f
MON-FUEL ENERGY CHARGE ENE] 36445 511.56 ¢
FUEL RECOVERY CHARGE 313 182228 L6113

[MSURANCE CHAEGE E)) D860 $0.92




SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

{P.L. 21 —~ 82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L .21 — 144, Section 8}

7. Required Signatures:

I/We hereby certify that alf information contained in this application and its supplements are
true and correct. I/We also understand that any misrepresentation in this application shall void the
entire submission.

Herminn A Salag Eduweamdo U, SCJG;_,S
Owner{Print) Owner{Print) : :

- e éﬁ o 4
Owner(Sign } Owner{Sign}

Wt 12, RO VMool /2 2072

Date Date

Page 30f3
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